investment without
quoted price

Comparable market
approach

Price Book ratio
multiples.
(8.50~84.21 and
9.13~73.63
respectively, on
December 31, 2021
and 2020)

Lack of Marketability
discount rate (20%
both on December
31, 2021 and 2020)

The higher the multiple
is, the higher the fair
value will be.

The higher the Lack of
Marketability
discount rate is, the
lower the fair value
will be.

Net asset value
method

Net asset value Inapplicable

Financial assets at fair
value through profit or
loss－debt investment
without quoted price

Net asset value
method

Net asset value
method

Inapplicable

(Continued)

AP1-

74

TOPCO SCIENTIFIC CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

7) Fair value measurements in Level 3 –  sensitivity analysis of reasonably possible
alternative assumptions

For fair value measurements in Level 3, changing one or more of the assumptions to
reflect reasonably possible alternative assumptions would have the following effects:

Move up or
Impacts of fair value change

on net income or loss
Impacts of fair value change

on other comprehensive income

Input down
Favorable

change
Unfavorable

change
Favorable

change
Unfavorable

change
December 31, 2021

Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income

Equity investment without quoted price P/B ratio 5% $ - - 60,623 60,619
　 Lack of marketability

discount
5% $ - - 75,803 75,803

December 31, 2020

Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income

Equity investment without quoted price P/B  ratio 5% $ - - 50,187 50,187
　 Lack of marketability

discount
5% $ - - 62,750 62,750

The favorable and unfavorable effects represent the changes in fair value, and fair value
is based on a variety of unobservable inputs calculated using a valuation technique. The
analysis above only reflects the effects of changes in a single input, and it does not
include the interrelationships with another input.

(ac) Financial risk management

(i) Briefings

The Group is exposed to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

1) Credit risk

2) Liquidity risk

3) Market risk

The following likewise discusses the Group’s objectives, policies and processes for measuring
and managing the above mentioned risks. For more disclosures about the quantitative effects of